MVKOMNN
qbkbl
kÉï=~ë=çÑW==
båÖäáëÜ
fåëí~ää~íáçå=oÉèìáêÉãÉåíë
Cover page
C
Clean

Ü
4.4 Technical data
Technical dataModel designation, power ratings
Device classifications
Operating and transport conditions
Model designation: TENEO
Power connection: 100 - 230 V AC ± 10%
50/60 Hz
Rated current: 4.8 A at 230 V
9.6 A at 115 V
11 A at 100 V
Overvoltage category: 2 acc. to IEC 60664-1
Average power consumption
(for dimensioning an air
conditioning system):
0.35 kW
Power consumption in
Standby mode:
3 W
Main building fuse: Type B automatic circuit breaker
100 - 115 V AC: 20 A slow-blow
230 V AC: 16 A slow blow
Protection class: Class I equipment
Degree of protection against
electrical shock:
 Type B applied parts
Except for the SIROTOM electrosurgical
handpiece and the SiroCam digital
intraoral camera. These are:
 Type BF applied parts
Degree of protection against
ingress of water:
Ordinary equipment (without protection
against ingress of water)
The foot control has an IP X1 degree of
protection against liquids (drip-proof).
Mode of operation: Continuous operation with intermittent
loading corresponding to the dental
mode of working.
Permanently connected unit.
Transport and storage
conditions:
Temperature: -40 ℃ – +70 ℃
(-40.00 ℃ – 70.00 ℃ )
Relative humidity: 10% – 95%
Barometric pressure:
500 hPa – 1060 hPa
61 93 739 D3509
D3509.021.01.08.02 09.2011 27
4 Dimensions, technical data Sirona Dental Systems GmbH
4.4 Technical data Installation Requirements TENEO
Approval and year of manufacture
Weight, packaging, pressures
Foot control wireless interface
Foot control wireless interface
Minimum PC requirements
Operating conditions: Ambient temperature:
10°C – 40°C (50°F – 104°F)
Relative humidity: 30% – 85%
no condensation
Barometric pressure:
700 hPa – 1060 hPa
Installation site: ≤  3000 m above sea level
Pollution degree: 2 acc. to IEC 60664-1
Tests/Approvals: See "Standards/Approvals“ [ → 29].
Year of manufacture:
 (on the rating plate)
USB port: corresponds to USB 2.0 standard
Weight (with packaging and
accessories/without

Suction air: pu ≤ 0.18 bar; ≥ 500 l/min
20XX
Model designation: nanoLOC AVR
Frequency: 2.4 GHz – 2.4835 GHz (ISM band)
Transmitting power: < 2 mW (short-range device)
Modulation type: MDMA
Range: approx. 10 m
Approval: See "Standards/Approvals“ [ → 29].
IMPORTANT
Minimum requirements for PC
See document "Installation instructions and system requirements for PC
configuration," (REF 61 94 075) SIVISION digital.
 61 93 739 D3509
28 D3509.021.01.08.02 09.2011
Sirona Dental Systems GmbH 4 Dimensions, technical data
Installation Requirements TENEO 4.5 Standards/Approvals
bå
Öä
áë
Ü
4.5 Standards/Approvals
Standards/ApprovalsCompliance with standards
The TENEO® treatment center complies with the following standards,
among others:
● IEC 60601-1 (electrical and mechanical safety)
● IEC 60601-1-2 (electromagnetic compatibility)
● IEC 60601-1-4 (software)
● IEC 60601-1-6 (serviceability)
● IEC 60601-2-2 (HF surgery)
● ISO 6875 (Patient chair)
● ISO 7494-1 (Dental treatment devices)
● ISO 9680 (Operating light)
● ISO 11143 (Amalgam separator), see also below
● EN 1717 (connection to the drinking water system), see also below
and chapter Connection to the public drinking water system [ → 9]
Original language: German
Approval numbers for China
Registration number: State Food and Drug Administration 2010, No. 2010
2552489
Serial number: YZB/GEM 1462-2010
CE mark of the BHEThis product bears the CE mark in accordance with the provisions of
Council Directive 93/42/EEC of June 14, 1993 concerning medical
devices.
CSA for CanadaThe treatment center meets the requirements of the Canadian Standards
Association (CSA) according to CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 601.1-M90
(AM 1 + AM 2).
PTC GOST R for RussiaThe treatment center is certified according to GOST R and thereby fulfills
the statutory regulations for Russia.
Ü and AFNOR marks of the amalgam separator, also for FranceThe amalgam separator achieves a separation efficiency of >98%. It
therefore meets the requirements of the standard ISO 11143 and the
German Institute for Structural Engineering (DIBT). The amalgam
separator bears the Ü mark of the DIBT and the AFNOR mark (of the
French Standards Institute).
Separating procedure type 1: Centrifugal system
German Gas and Water Association (DVGW) for GermanyThe treatment center complies with the technical rules and requirements
on safety and hygiene for connection to the public drinking water supply.
The unit is certified according to the requirements of the DVGW
(Deutscher Verein für Gas und Wasser = German Gas and Water
Association). It is intrinsically safe in accordance with worksheet W540.
The unit thus fulfills the requirements of EN 1717, see also the chapter
entitled "Connection to the public drinking water system" [ → 9].
0123
61 93 739 D3509
D3509.021.01.08.02 09.2011 29
4 Dimensions, technical data Sirona Dental Systems GmbH
4.5 Standards/Approvals Installation Requirements TENEO
BELG AQUA for BelgiumThis unit meets the requirements of BELGAQUA and may therefore be
connected to the public drinking water supply in Belgium.

This wireless transmission may cause interference with or be disturbed
by other radio services.
Model designation: nanoLOC AVR
Frequency: 2.4 GHz – 2.4835 GHz (ISM band)
Transmitting power: < 2 mW (short-range device)
Modulation type: MDMA
Range: approx. 10 m
Approval: See "Standards/Approvals“ [ → 29].
 61 93 739 D3509
36 D3509.021.01.08.02 09.2011
Sirona Dental Systems GmbH 6 Checklist
Installation Requirements TENEO 6.1 Installation site
bå
Öä
áë
Ü
6 Checklist
Checklist
6.1 Installation site
Installation site
We recommend performing an inspection of the circumstances on location at least 4 weeks prior to installation. The
checklist should help you when doing this.
This can help ensure a smooth procedure on the day that the TENEO is actually installed.
Installation site:
● Installation site:
● Unit location:
● Building number:
● Room name/number:
61 93 739 D3509
D3509.021.01.08.02 09.2011 37
6 Checklist Sirona Dental Systems GmbH
6.2 Construction requirements Installation Requirements TENEO
6.2 Construction requirements
Construction requirements
Connections: Media (see On-site installation [ → 9]) ☑
● Water supply
Pipe 10x1 mm, corner valve outlet 3/8"
☐
● Compressed air supply line
Pipe 10x1 mm, corner valve outlet 3/8"
☐
● Suction line
DN 40 HT-PP ISO 8283-3, inner diameter 36.5 mm
☐
● Water drainage
DN 40 HT-PP ISO 8283-3, inner diameter 36.5 mm
☐
● Installation pipe (power supplies)
min. DN 40 HT-PP ISO 8283-3, inner diameter 40 mm
☐
● Installation pipe (IT)
DN 40 HT-PP ISO 8283-3 (or corresponding flat conduit)
☐
Connections: Electrical (see On-site installation [ → 9]) ☑
● Power cable: 3 x 1.5 mm² ☐
● Type B automatic circuit breaker
230 V AC, 16 A slow-blow
● or
● Type B automatic circuit breaker
100-115 V AC, 20 A slow-blow
☐
☐